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Without Jonns, the tribals cannot start the business,

MR. SPEAKER : It can lead to sny other thing also. The question must be relovant. How ctn he answer the question on loan? He is not the Minister of Finance. Youcap ask some other con-
veniont guestion relevant to this, (Interruption)

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: Sir, the hon. Minister has said that it is up to the State Government to issue licences to the trible people. That is the policy. But it is seen from our experience that this has not been followed by the State Governments where the tribal population is small in number. In such cases, may 1 know whether any step 18 being contemp-Iated by the Government to see that the tribal people are allowed to get licences in the neglected area hke Tripura?

MR. SPBAKER : What new question have you put ?

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: The Minister has understood it, Sir. There is a genoral rule that the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes should be given assistance in all such matters. In the case of some States, this has not been done.
Whese the number of tribal people is greater, it is sometimes done, but where the tribal people are small in number, they are not being heard. In such cases, what do the Government propose to do? May 1 know whether the Goveroment will take the responmbility and take up such cases with the Staie Governments concernod?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : The question pertains to two things. Rice mills and oil milis. As far as rice mills are concerned, 1 have already submitted that powers are deiegated to the State Governments. 1t has not been brought to our notice anywhere that the State Govern. rasnts are not encouraging it. If instances are brought to our notice, we will take it up with the State Government cop-
temed. There should be no difficulty st all whatsosver; particilarly when young tribal people are concerned, #t will be our duty to encourage them,

As far asoil mills are concerned, the general licensing policy Is, if the projest is below Rs, 1 crore, no licence s required if it does not invoilve foreign exchange or the import of equipment. That appliss to Tripura also.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
May I know whether the tribals are having any rice mills or oil mills in that Staie or are they exported to other States for milling?

MR. SPRAKER : This does not arise out of it; it is not essential to ask a question which is not relevant.

ot qrgow wfgoare . g s UeE forer WYX wrae fasli & @y ¥ §, &fee
Wl Ao o g § wg wer
WY QU ATAT OF a7 &Y QI wree
AR o g AW ey §| @
1Y asf & fod garrerdd W) wrgde
¥ qgd § 1 & wraar wgar § fw Wl
gy @k @ik ¥ e fawre W)
wer

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
we have the rice milling ndustry and the Government of India does not tinnk it proper to encourage collaboration for huskers; & lot of waste 13 involved.
Haandpounding and otheér things are protected.

Acceptance by Orhsa of Cemtral Directive on Land Celting

»1024. SHRI SHYAM SUNDER
MORAPATRA : Will the Minoister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state ¢
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(8} whether the Government of Orissa have scoopted the Ontral directive on tand ceiling; and

() if eo, remction of Government thereon 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) and (b).
The recommendations of the Central Land Reforms Committee have been forwarded to the State Government by Minister of Agriculture with a request that action should be initiated to bring the existing Celling Laws in line with the national policy. The Revenue Minister attended the Conference of Chief Ministers held on 14.4-72 to consider exemptions under the Ceiling Law. He did not express any reservations about the recommendations of the Central Land Refarms Committee.
It is expected that the Government of Origsa will amend the Ceiling law on the lines suggested by the Central Land Reforms Committee,

SHRI SHYAM SUNDER
MOHAPATRA : The Revenue Minister did not express any opinion and it is very obvious because the Swatantra and Utkal Congress coalition Government is not only opposed to the ceilings proposed to be fixed by the Central Government. Is the Government of India going to put any moral or other pressure that they shoutd come on par with other States?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
Actually the Chief Minister met Mr.
Ahmed and I cannot say what was in the mind of the Government but he expressed in no uncertain terms thet they would like to co-operate fully in rtespect of legisiation in this regard and would not fike to lay behind the other State Governmhents in this.

SHR1 SHYAM SUNDER
MOHAPATRA : Is the Minister sware thatas in the case of M. P, in Orissa also land transfer has started in full swing?

SHR! ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
There are Préss repotts but the Govern. ment of India's approach in regard to this is that if land reform laws are enacted for lower ceilings they should be given retrospective effect from September,
1970.

ot wrzw fagrd wraddt : war Ay aw § fr gig-gure usdl st fawg § ait Usy ¥y wrew & W Wt e
oy ¥ g wrw 87 afx g, @
wr ¥fin goere @ fawn @
frda ¥ wwd § 7 ware wi§ fudw faar aur § @ dfeew N ferwa ¥
weasty faay qar § 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
It is not & question of giving directives, All of us know it is a very vitally important economic reform in which the country is interested; it has also to do something with agricultural production and the availability of foodgrains and other commodities. Apart from doing justice to mrllions of landless labour, and this has been the Government of India’s approach from the First Plan itself; it is nota new thing: this was there in the First Plan, the Second Plan, the Third Plan when those Plans were formulated.
There was always reference to this in the N.D.C.also of which the Chief Ministers are members; they have been made a party to this and, therefore, 1 do not think techaically something shouid come in the way of the recommendation.
This is done in accordance with the consensus and my own experience is that the State Governments wre prepared to cooperate with the Centre . . .

SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
My question does not require sucha fengthy explanation,
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MR. SPBAKER ; The reply that you want to obtain cannot be obtained in 8 supplementary question but he is trying
10 satisfy you.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
He has left me totally unsatisfied,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Can 1 complete my reply?

MR. SPBAKER :He could have contented nmself by saying: The hon.
Member can interpret the law himself;
it is & matter of legal interpretation.

SHRI ATAL BIHAR! VAJPAYEE:
No question of interpretation. Whether the land reforms were within the State list or not that was my limited question,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
May 1 complete my answer? Actually the enactment of the law is within the competence of the State Governments, That is well-known.

SHRI R. BALAKRISHNA PILLATI -
May 1 know whether it isa fact that the Prime Minister of India has written to the State Governments through a letter to the Chief Ministers asking them to adopt the 1969 Kerala Land Reforms Act as the model Act?

MR. SPEAKBR : From Orissa you have gone to Keralal

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
While we do appreciate the Hon. members from Kerala for enacting a progressive *

law, even that law is not such a model law. Bvea though it is a good piece of legislation, the provision permitting transfers for love and affection is not progressive enough.

SHRIR. S. PANDEY : The Central Government has sent a directive to all the States. May I koow how many Siates have enacted the necessary legisiation?
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law. Assam hss enacted a law lowering the ceilings. In Wast Bengal, during President’s rule, a very good law has been enacted.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAOQ:I want to ask a question about Oriss.

MR. SPEAKER: We are going to have & debate this evening on this subject.
You can express your views then. The sumple question is whether the Central Government has given a directive to Orisss Government. From that, we went to Kerala and now all the States. 1 must see that it does not go out of my control.
Next question

Requirement of Fertiliser during 1972.73 State-wise

*1027. SHRI P. NARASIMHA
REDDY : Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the assessed requirements of fertiliser, State-wise, during the current year; and

{b) the arrangetments made to meet these requirements in full,

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE) :
(8) and (b). A statement is placed on

- the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENY

(a)and (b). A statement showing the estimates of requirement of fertiliers given by the States in Zonal conforences held in April-May, 1972 for the yewr
1972 73 is attached.

